> GENERAL AGREEMENT ON SORFTORNZIAL
TEX.SB/787
TAR'FFS AND TRADE 12 November 1982

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Report on the Status of Restrictive Measures 1
as requested by the TSB i1n accordance with Article 11—

Attached is a report received by the Textiles Surveillance Body from the
United States concerning the present status of its restrictions on trade in
b textiles and clothing. This report has been submitted in accordance uiyh Article 11
of the Arrangement, and in particular paragraphs 11, 12 and 2 thereof.—

1/See COM.TEX/SB/783, paragraph 10

g-/The previous report by the United States is contained in COM.TEX/SB/733/

Add.26. The TSB's observations on restrictions maintained by participating
countries in 1981 are contained in its annual report to the Textiles Committee
(COM.TEX/SB/742 and Add.1).

*English only/Anglais seulement



»

This responds to your letter of July 23, 1982,
requesting information, pursuant to Article 11 of
the MFA, on restrictions maintained on trade in
textiles by the Government of the United States.

As of November 1, 1982, the United States had nego-
tiated restrictions on textile products with 25
countries. Of these bilateral agreements- several
have been "initialed," but formal notes have not
yet been exchanged. All signed agreements and
amendments thereto, have been, or will shortly be,
notified to the TSB; the others will be notified as
soon as the notes are exchanged.

Attached is a table outlining the status of the
various agreements as of November 1, 1982. The
more detailed information necessary to update the
tables for the TSB's report is being provided
separately.

!S/Mo-\ /ﬂ\\
N
’ Fer m.l'nt"rmm ufl
Cabinet of DG JL‘
Qff. Lega! A f.
7 b cxt. ‘?eo[ 1f° Dlv : —3
£ CHAlRN u.qa ! 1
UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENTATlVE&Pm DEPT. A ;""- g
1-3 AVENULE LA PAIX i Non-Tar. . Bw. ;
AR mor ez ?; SWITZERLAND -ff:-—-c“{‘-c”:"';' g “;
320970 intar-ngorcy acf ;-———--—-—_' 5
‘?“Eg - 'd ?"l PR E ’SF"C‘alPac.ts ,"""—"’“—'J }})
5 (‘Prd ‘"EPI’ 8 "-.—I'*.-K
November 5,<1982'" it T
_ Agncu ture Div. 'i"'"'“"!-'—'
Tariit Civ, s T S
The Honorable | T2k Ban T oW .z *-'.---'—~
Ambassador Marcelo Raffaelli :"Cﬂrr T T
Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body 1Q$;%“‘ Nt I
21/ 10 '
154, rue de Lausanne et gy N NN
CH-1211 Geneva ;2eniBes. Oiv. | I
;i (‘"‘ﬂﬂ Oiv. l ( 7
i ettt —.. vy SO I
Dear Mr. Chairman: gov
7

The United States also maintains consultation agree-
ments, containing no restrictions, with the following
countries: Costa Rica, Czechoslovakia, Egypt, Hungary,
Jamaica, Malta, Nicaragua, Peru, Portugal, Spain and

Yugoslavia.

Sincerely,

Obert E. Shepfierd
Minister-Counselor

Attachments: as stated



10.
11.

13.

14.

15.
16.

17«

Country

Brazil

China

Colombia

Costa Rica

Dominican
Republic

Haiti

Hong Kong
Hungary

India

Indonesia

Japan

Korea

Macau
Malaysia

Mauritius

Mexico

Pakistan

November 1,

U.S. Bilateral Textile Agreements

Fiber
Coverage

C, MMFél

C, W, MMF

Type

Article 4 /2
comprehensive~—

comprehensive
U.S. Domestic Legis-
lation (Sec. 204)

(see Footnote 3)

MMF

C, W, MMF

C, W, MMF

C, W, MMF

C, W, MMF

Article 4
selective

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
comprehensive

v(see Footnote 3) »

Article 4
bilateral

(see Footnote 3)

C, W, MMF

Article 445

comprehensive

(see Footnote 3)

C, W, MMF

C, W, MMF

C, W, MMF

C, W, MMF

Cotton

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
comprehensive

selective

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
comprehensive

1982

Expiry
Date
3/31/85

12/31/82

12/31/83

5/31/83

2/28/84

12/31/87

12/31/82

12/31/85

12/31/83

12/31/84

9/31/85
12/31/85

12/31/86



18.

19.

20.

22

23

24.

25.

Country
Philippines

Poland

- Romania

(a)

(b)
Sihgapore
Sri Lanka‘
Tawain
Thailand

Yugoslavia

S~
N ol

Article 4, Comprehensive.

Fiber
Coverage

Cc, W, MMF

C, W, MMF

Cotton

Wool, MMF

C, W, MMF

C, W, MMF

C, W, MMF

C, W, MMF

Wool

Type

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
comprehensive

Article 4
selective

C = Cotton; W = Wool; and MMF = Man-made Fiber

Expiry
Date
12/31/82

12/31/84

12/31/82
3/31/85
12/31/85
4/30/83
12/31/87
6/30/83 -

12/31/83

Several of the bilateral agreements identified

here as "Comprehensive'" have only a few specific limits, but they do all
have some type of consultation mechanism covering product categories of
the fibers concerned. '

/3 New agreements containing restraints on two or more products have been
agreed to in the course of bilateral negotiations but formal notes have
not as yet been exchanged between the United States and the country

concerned.

Lﬁ The bilateral agreement is actually a consultation agreement, but
restraints on 1l products have been agreed pursuant to it.



