GENERAL AGREEMENT ON TARIFFS AND TRADE

CONFIDENTIAL
TEX.SB/787*
12 November 1982

Textiles Surveillance Body

ARRANGEMENT REGARDING INTERNATIONAL TRADE IN TEXTILES

Report on the Status of Restrictive Measures as requested by the TSB in accordance with Article 11_/

Attached is a report received by the Textiles Surveillance Body from the United States concerning the present status of its restrictions on trade in textiles and clothing. This report has been submitted in accordance with Article 11 of the Arrangement, and in particular paragraphs 11, 12 and 2 thereof.

^{1/}See COM.TEX/SB/783, paragraph 10

 $[\]frac{2}{}$ The previous report by the United States is contained in COM.TEX/SB/733/Add.26. The TSB's observations on restrictions maintained by participating countries in 1981 are contained in its annual report to the Textiles Committee (COM.TEX/SB/742 and Add.1).

^{*}English only/Anglais seulement



Cabinet of DG Off. Legal Alf. Ext. Rel / info. Div.

Non-Tar. M. Div.

Development Div.

Tech. Coop. Div.

inter-Agency Aff.

Special Projects OPER. DEPT. B. Ecc 7.9821. U. t

Agriculture Div. Taritt Div. Tech. Bar. T. Div.

7. Cold. Meli ...

Conference Div.

iel/čin. Div.

Training Div.

Liamon/Doc. Div.

CHAIRMAN TSB

UNITED STATES TRADE REPRESENT EOPER. DEPT. A.

1-3 AVENUE DE LA PAIX ANSWED 1202 GENEVA, SWITZERLAND TEX. SA 737 - 9 NOV 1902

November 5,

Ambassador Marcelo Raffaelli Chairman, Textiles Surveillance Body

Dear Mr. Chairman:

154, rue de Lausanne

The Honorable

CH-1211 Geneva

This responds to your letter of July 23, 1982, requesting information, pursuant to Article 11 of the MFA, on restrictions maintained on trade in textiles by the Government of the United States.

As of November 1, 1982, the United States had negotiated restrictions on textile products with 25 countries. Of these bilateral agreements, several have been "initialed," but formal notes have not yet been exchanged. All signed agreements and amendments thereto, have been, or will shortly be, notified to the TSB; the others will be notified as soon as the notes are exchanged.

Attached is a table outlining the status of the various agreements as of November 1, 1982. more detailed information necessary to update the tables for the TSB's report is being provided separately.

The United States also maintains consultation agreements, containing no restrictions, with the following countries: Costa Rica, Czechoslovakia, Egypt, Hungary, Jamaica, Malta, Nicaragua, Peru, Portugal, Spain and Yugoslavia.

Sincerely,

Minister-Counselor

Attachments: as stated

U.S. Bilateral Textile Agreements

	Country	Fiber Coverage	Type	Expiry Date	
1.	Brazil	C, MMF/1	Article 4 comprehensive /2	3/31/85	
2.	China	C, W, MMF	comprehensive U.S. Domestic Legis- lation (Sec. 204)	12/31/82	
3.	Colombia	(see Footnote 3)			
4.	Costa Rica	MMF	Article 4 selective	12/31/83	
■.	Dominican Republic	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	5/31/83	
6.	Haiti	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	2/28/84	
7.	Hong Kong	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	12/31/87	
8.	Hungary	(see Footnote			
9.	India	C, W, MMF	Article 4 bilateral	12/31/82	
10.	Indonesia	(see Footnote	3)		
11.	Japan	C, W, MMF	Article $4\frac{4}{4}$ comprehensive	12/31/85	
• ·	Korea	(see Footnote	3)		
13.	Macau	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	12/31/83	
14.	Malaysia	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	12/31/84	
15.	Mauritius	C, W, MMF	selective	9/31/85	
16.	Mexico	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	12/31/85	
17.	Pakistan	Cotton	Article 4 comprehensive	12/31/86	

	Country	Fiber Coverage	Type	Expiry Date
18.	Philippines	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	12/31/82
19.	Poland	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	12/31/84
20.	Romania (a)	Cotton	Article 4 comprehensive	12/31/82
	(b)	Wool, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	3/31/85
21.	Singapore	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	12/31/85
22.	Sri Lanka	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	4/30/83
23.	Tawain	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	12/31/87
24.	Thailand	C, W, MMF	Article 4 comprehensive	6/30/83
25.	Yugoslavia	Wool	Article 4 selective	12/31/83

^{/1} C = Cotton; W = Wool; and MMF = Man-made Fiber

Article 4, Comprehensive. Several of the bilateral agreements identified here as "Comprehensive" have only a few specific limits, but they do all have some type of consultation mechanism covering product categories of the fibers concerned.

New agreements containing restraints on two or more products have been agreed to in the course of bilateral negotiations but formal notes have not as yet been exchanged between the United States and the country concerned.

<u>/4</u> The bilateral agreement is actually a consultation agreement, but restraints on 11 products have been agreed pursuant to it.